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lndependcnt Auditors' Iteport
To the Shareholders ol'
Thakurgaon Sugar Mills Limited
Iteport on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion

We have audited the flnancial statements of Thakurgaon Sugar Mills Lirnited, rvhich comprise the
Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2025. Statement of Profit and Loss Account &
Ciotrprehensive Income. Stiltement of Trading Account, Statement of Changes in Equity, Staternent of
Cash Irlou fbr the 1'eat' then ended. and Notes to the Financial Statements including signiticant
accoLrnling policies.

In our opinion. except fbr issues described in the Basis fbr Qualifiecl Opinion section of our report, the
accontpanving financial staternents present fairly in all material respecls of the Statement of Irinancial
Position of'1-hakurgaon Sugar Mills Limited as at 30 June 2025, and of its financial perfbrrnance and
its cash f-lon's fbr the 1'ear then ended in accordance with International F-inancial lteporting Standards
(lIrRSs).

Basis lbr Qualified Opinion

I . It tr as tibsen'ed rhat PEC Materials amounting to BD'f I8,529.65 8 under Notes 4.03 - Sbck
of Stores & Spares (Mills) have remained unused for several years due to plant capacity
constraints and are in deteriorated condition. As per IAS 2 - Inventories and IAS 36 -
Intpairntent of Assets, such obsolete items should be r.vritten down to their recoverabIe amount.
Houever. I-to sueh ad-iustment has been made. Accordingly. inventories and total assets are
overstated. and profit is understated by the amount of the required rvrite-dorvn.

2. It nas observed that thc Cornpany has not revaluecl its fixed assets. and several assets are fulll:
depreciated but retrain in use.'fhis is not in accordance rvith IAS l6 - Propcrly'. Planl ancl
Equipment. paragrapli 3.1, rvhich requires assets to be revalued w'ith sull-icient regularity to
cnsllre tlreit'carrr ing amounts do not materially ditlbr from fair value. Additionally'. IAS 16.5 l-
57 requires that usefLrl lives and depreciation rates be revier.ved. and fully depreciated assets
still in use shoulcJ be properly disclosed.'flie Companl,'s failure to revalue or reassess these
assets I.na'n' result in the understatement of property. plant and equipment, misstaternent of
depreciation. and rnisrepresentation of the financial position.

It rvas obsen,ed that the Company has not transf-erred E,rnplovees' Contribution to Provident
Irund atrottnting to UD'f .15.238,0117. Company's Contribution to Provident Irund atnounting
to BD'l' 50.082.-174, and Seasonal Contribution to Provident Fund amonnting to [3D'l'
i6.830,025. totaling BD'l' 112,l50.517.Instead, these balances have been presented under
Current Liabilitics (Note 15.03) in the flnancial statements. As per Section 250(b) ol- the
Ilangladesh Labor ftules, 20i5, every company is recluired to transf-cr provident fund
conlribLrtions to the respective firnd lvithin fifteen da1,s alter the end of each month. Non-
colrpliance rvith this rccluire ment results in misstatemcnt ol'liabilities arrd non-corrpliance rvith
statlilor) obligations. rvhich could rnaterially' afTect the lrue and fair presentation of the
(lonrpan\"s llnancial pos ition.
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It rvas observecl that a total of BDT 25,110,119 has been carried fbrlvard over severalyears as

Crort'ers Loan * Old underNotes 7.01 - Loans (Mills). These loans were disbursed across 57
centers: horvevcr, collections from man,v growers have not been made for several years. A
signifrcant I-rut.uber ol grorvers have def-aulted, rnaking the recovery of these loans doubtful. As
per IAS 1 - Prcscntation of F-inancial Statemenls (paragraph 27) and the prudence concept,
assets should Ir rt bs overstated. and doubtful receivables should be r,vritten down to their
recoverab[c an-rt,Lruts.'Ihe Company has not provided tbr or rvritten off these non-performing
lclans. resultir-rg in overstaternent of loans and total assets, and a potential rnisrepresentation of
tlrc llrrlrreial po:ititrn.

It rvas observetl, under Note 15.02 - Creditors for Goods Supply, an amount of BDT
,12.681.029 relating to 19 entities has been carried fonvard in the Statement of Financial
Position for sercral years without any movement or settlement. The prolonged outstanding
natLlre of'thesc Lralances raises concerns regarding their likelihood of settlement.

It rias observed that the Cornpany did not deposit VAI'Deducted at Source (VDS) amounting
toBD.f 11.606.()3l ivithinthetirleframeprescribedundertheVATandSupplernentaryDuty
Act. 2012.-l'he delay in remittance of VDS constitutes non-compliance with statutory
recluiretnents artd exposcs the Company to potential interest, penalties, and other regulatorl,
cr.rnsecitrence s.

We conclLrctcd our auclil in accordance with lntemational Standards on Auditing (lSAs). Our
responsibilitics under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities fbr the
;\Lrdit o1'thc [rinancial Statements section of our report. We are independent o1'the Company in
accordance l,ith the International Ethics Standard Board lbr Accountants'Code of Ethics fbr
Profbssional .,\ccountants (IESBA Code), together with the ethical requirements'that are relevant to
our audit of the financial staternents in Bangladesh. and u,e have fullllled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence rve have
obtaineci is suf'llcient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

Going Conccrn

'l hc corrpanl' has itrcurled losscs fbr several years. impacting in negative retained earnings which as
at arrount in UD'l'9.160.053.620; -l'his 

raises significallt concerns regarding the compan;-'s ability to
continue as a going coucern.

Other lnlbrmation

Mattagetnettt is responsible fbr the other infbrmation. The otlier information cornprises all o1'the
inforntaliotr othcr than the flnancial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Ottr opinion on the flnancial statements does not cover the other infbrmation and rve do not express
any fblm o l- ass Lr rance ceinc lus ior-t thereon.

In connection r,r,ith our audit of the flnancial staterrents, our responsibility is to read the other
infornratiort ancl. in doitrg so, consider whether the other infbrmation is materially inconsistent r,vith
the flnartcial statentents or our knorvledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially
nr i sstated.

ll. bascd on the r'lorli ue have pcrfbrrned. lve conclude that there is a rnaterial misstatement of this
other inlbrmation; \.\'e al'c required to report that l'act.

\
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Key Audit Matters

Ke1'aLrdit matters are thosc matters that, in our profbssionaljudgrnent, were of most significance in
our auclit of the trnancial statements of the current period. These lnatters were addressed in the
context of our audit of the flnancial statements as a whole, and in fbnning our opinion thereon. We
do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Rish Our response to the risk

Stock & Others Valuation

As at 30th JLrne 2025 Stock & Others value of BDT
897.590.310 inventory is held on the financial
position.

Inventory' is carrieci in the stater.nent of financial
position at 1hc lou'er o1'cost and net realizable value.
Sales in the nranLrlacturing industr'), can be extremely
volatilc bascd on signilicant cltanges in consurner
demand. As a resr-rlt. there is a risk that tl-re carrying
value of inventory'erceeds its net realizable value.

i

Moreover. the process of estirnating provision for
inventolies is jLrclurncntal and con'rplex. Due to high
level ol'jLrclgntent involved and usc of some rnanual
process in estirnating the pror ision and r-ret realizable
value clf invcntolies. u,e considelcd this to be a key
audit matter.

We have tested the maintaining ef-fectiveness o1'the
inventories held by the Corr-rpany. Additionally, rve
performed the lollorving:

Corroborating on a sample basis that iterns on
the stock were classifled in the appropriate
ageing bracket;

Considering the historical accLlracy of
provisioning and using the inforrnation
obtainecl as evidence fbr evaluating the
apprclpriateness of the assumptions made in
the current period; and

We have also considered the adequacy of the
Cornpany's disclosures iu respect olthe levels
of provisions against inventorl,.

Observed physical stock taking procedure as

on 30th Jur-re 2025.

a

a

a

Note no. 0.1.00 to the fhancial statements
Recoverability assessrnent of account receivables

As a1 30th.lr-ure 2025 thc balance of accourrt
leceivables rvas BD l-. 48.11 1.216.

-l'he recovelable antouut \\,as estimated by
rnanagemcut based on their specitic recoverability
assessrlrent on debtor u,ith t'efbrence to the aging
prolile. historical pa),nlent paltent ar-rd the past record
o1' dcfirLrlt ol- the customer.

a l'ested the accuracy of aging ol tracle
receivables at year end on a sarnple basis:

Obtained a Iist of'ourtstar-rding receivables and
identified any debtors rvith flnancial
diffioLrlty tl-rror.rgh discussion rvith
lxanagement as rvell as condr.rctir.rg rnarket
research on the sugar sector,

Assessed the recoverability of the unsettled
receivables on a sarnple basis tl-rrourgh our evaluatior.r
of managernent's assessment with reference to the
credit prolile ol the custorners, historical payment
pattern of custorners, pLrblicly available infbnnation
and latest correspondence r,vith customers and to
consider if any additional provision shor-rld be made:
and tested subseqr-rent settlement of trade receivables
after the balance sheet date on a sarnple basis, ifany.

a

Note no. 06.00 to the linancial statenteuts
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Ilish Our response to the risk

Loan & Advance

I..oan & Advance BDT 111.544,922 for advance
against long term. short ternr. Advance. Deposits and
I)repay'nr ents.

We have tested the rnaintaining effectiveness of the
advance, deposit and assets position held by the
Company.

Note no. 07.00 to thc financial statements
Fixed Assets

'lhe courpanl' has represented total Fixed Assets
(WDV) BDT 120.579,656 durirrg tl,e financial year
i0.lLrne 2025 qhich lecovers 07.75% of total assets.
The conrpanv represenls addition for propefty, plant
ancl eqr-ripment tsD l' 35"735,196 and charges
deprc'ciation dLrling the financial year BDT
r8"395" 106.

We tested the design and operating effectiveness of
key control focusing or-r the followir-rg:

. We verilled the existence and legal
ownership of'Propefty, Plant and Equipment.

. Calculate and verily the depreciation of
propefiy, plarrt and equipment.

o Evaluating the adequracy of disclosure to
financial statements.

Finally assessed tl-re appropriateness and presentation
of disclosur"es against propefly, plant and equipment.

Note t'ro. 03.00 to the t'ir-rancial staterrents
Cash antl Cash Equivalents

At vear cncl thc 'l hakLrrgaon SLrgar Mills Ltd.
reportecl Cash & Cash [:qr-rir alents BDT. 94,]31,041.

Llvalr"rating the adeqr"racl' of disclosLn'e to
f-rr-ranciaI staterrents.

Verified Cash and Cash Eqr-rivalents in line
with ledger, bank slaten.lent, balance
confirrnatior-r & appropriate sLrpporling
docurnents.

Revier.vir-rg aLrdit rvorking paper liorr-r

col'r.lpoueut auditor.

a

a

a

Notc no. L)9.00 1o the lrnancial statelnents
Long Term Loan

At -vear encl the ThakLu'gaon Surgar Mills Ltd.
repoflecl Long Ternr Loan B[) f. 2.230,626,010.

Credit rvith Sonali llanh PLC

At 1,eal encl the 'l'hakLrgaon Sr-rgar Mills Ltd.
rcportecl Creclit r,i,itl.r Sonali Bank PLC BDT.
3,329.,509.883.

E,valr-ratir-rg the adequacy of disclosure 10

financial statelnents.

Verilied Long 'ferm Loan & Credit with
Sonali [3ank PLC in line rvith ledger. loan
statemelrt, sanction Letter, loan confi rmation.
bank certiflcate & appropriate supporling
docr,unents.

Revier.ving aLrdit working papcr frorn
component auditor.

a

Nole no. 14.00 & 16.00 to thc fhancial statements
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Risk Our response to the risk

Liabilitics

At vear cnd the 'l'hakurgaon Sugar Mills Ltd.
rcpoflecl Liabilities IIDT. 1 .059.664,664.

Evaluatir-rg the adequacy of discloslrre to
t'i nar-rc ial stateln ents.

Verifled Creditors, Accruals & Pr"ovisions in
Iine rvith ledger, & appropriate sr-rpporling
docunerrts.

Reviewir-rg audit rvorking paper fiorn
component auditor.

a

a

a

Note no. 15.00 to the flnancial statements
Revenue llecognition

At the vear end" 1'hakurgaon SLrgar Mills Ltd.
reported lotal net salcs levenue of BD f 400,579,340
lrom the sale of sr-tgar ar-rd ntolasses.

I{eveuLrc is recognizcd tvhen the perforn.rance
obligation is satislled bv transl'erring goods or
services to a cr-rs1or.ndr, either at a point in time or
over time. Goods ol selviccs are "transfbrred" when
thc cllstomer oblains corrtrol ol it. It is a matter ol
consiclelation uhether revenLte nray be rr-risstated dr"re

to recognilion of' sales transactior-r before
pcrfblnrance obligation being satisfied.

'l'his u,as an area of fbcus lbr our audit and significant
audil etfort to rectify the exporl income.

We tested the design and operating ellectivencss ol
key control focusing on the lbllowing:

We have taken into consideration the

complexity of the situatior-t and gained an

underslanding ol the corlpany's disclosures
of the volume of sales incurred durir-rg the

period by obtaining sutficier-rt ar"rdit rvork.

ar-rdit evidence and resoul'ce is required.

Veritled sales transactions fbr cornpliance
witli the Company accounting principles.

Evaluated the Corlpanl,'s work to intplement
IFRS l5 and assessed lvhether accountir.rg
principles cornply r.vith the rrew accounting
standard.

h-r addition, we perfbrmed substar-rtive
analytical 1o understand holv the revenue has
trended over 1l-re year alroltg other
parameters, tve performed a delailed testir-rg
on transactions around the year-end, ensuring
revenues were recognized in the correct
accor"rr.rtir-rg period.

Tested the internal controls over financial
reportinp. rve also assessed the existence and
accLn'acv ol'the sales recorded, based among
other things on inspection of sales contracts.
tlnal acceptances. and tl-re allocation of
variable consideration to the variclurs

eler.nents in the contracts.

a

a

a

Obtain and confinn pro-forma invoice and
other related docurnents and calculate sales
balances.

a,t
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Itisk Our response to the risk

a Issuance of VAT Challan.

Note no. 19.00 & 20.00 to the llnar-rcial statements

Ilesponsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance lbr the Financial
Statements

Managenrenl is responsible lbr tlie preparation of f-inancial staternents that give a true and fair view in
accordance u'ith IFRSs. Companies Act 1994 and fbr such internal control as management delermines
is necessan to enable the preparation of flnancial statements that are fiee from material misstatement,
u'hethel due to fl'aud or error.

In preparing the flnancial staternents, lranagelnent is responsible tbr assessing the Cornpany's ability
to continue as a goir-rg ooucern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using
the going colrcerr.] basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or
to ccase operations. ol has ntr realistic alternative butto do so.

'['hose chalgcd lith governance are responsible lbr overseeing the Cornpany's financial repofiing
process.

Auditor's Responsibilities tbr the Audit of the Financial Statements

Or-rr ob.iectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a r,vhole

arc fi'ec h'orr rraterial misstaterrent, rvhether due to fiaud or error. and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opir-rion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an
audit condLrctecl in accorclance u,ith lSAs r.villalways detect a material misstaternent r.vhen it exists.

Misstatemcnts can alisc frorn fiaLrd or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggrcsatc. thel coLrld reasonably be expected to inf'luence the economic decisions of users taken on
thc basis o1'these llnancial statements

As part of an audit in accordance rvith lSAs, lve exercise professional judgment and maintain
proltssional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

. Identili'and assess the risks of nTaterial misstatement of the llnancial statelnents. rvhether due to
fraLrd or error. design and perfbrur audit procedures responsive to those risks. and obtain audit
cviclctrcc that is su1'flcie nt and appropriate to provide a basis fbr our opinion. The risk of not
clctecting a material rnisstaternent resulting frorn liaud is higher than for one resulting frorn error.
as liaud may involve collusion. forgery, intentionalomissions, misrepresentations, orthe overridc
of internal control.

A rembfrd
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Obtain ap undorstanrling of internal control relevant to the audit in order to desigr, audit procedures

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose o1'expressing an opinion on the

efltctiveness of the Cornpany's internal control'

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness ol accounting

estirnates and related disciosures rnade by management.

Colclucle ou the appropriatcness of management's use of the going concern basis olacoounting

apcl. based on the auclit er.,iclence obtained. whether a material uncertainty exists related to events

or conditions that ma),cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to contintte as a going

concelt. lf rve conclude thal a rnalerial uncertainty exists, we are required to drar'v attentiort in our

auclitor's report to the related disclosures in the financial stalements or, if such disclosures are

inadequate, to modily our opinior, . Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to

thc datc ol-our auclitor's report. However, future events or conditiotls may cause the Company to

ceasc to continue as a going collcerll.

Lr,,aluate the overalI presentation. structure and content of the firlancial statelrents, including the

disclosurc's, anc.l ivhcther the lrnancial statements represent the underlyitrg transactions and events

in a rlanner that, achieves fair presentation.

Obtainecl sufllcient appropriate audit evidence regarding the frnancial information olthe entities

or business activities ri,ithin the company to express opinion on the llnancial statements. We are

responsible 1br the direction. supervision and perforuance of the compan)' audit. We remain solell'

responsible 1br our auclit opinion.

We conurunicate u,ith those charged with governance regarding, auong other matters, the planned

scope ancl tirning of the aLrdit and significant audit frndings, including any significant deficiencies in

internal control that ri'e idcntily dLrring the audit.

We also provicle those cltargcd rvith governance lvith a statemcnt that rve have couplied rvith relevant

cthical recprirements regarcling inclependence, and to coul.t.tut-ticate rvith thern all relationships arld

otlter rnatters that l-r-lit), reas()uabty bc thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable,

related salbguards.

I,-rorr the lnatters cor.nmunicated r,vith those charged lvith governance. we detcrmine those matters that

r.vere of utost signilicance in rhe audit of the financial statements o1'the current period and are therelbre

the ke1,, aucjit malters. We clescribe these matters in our auditors' report unless law or regulation

preclucles pLrblic clisclosure about the matter or r.vhen. in extretnell'rare circulnstances. u'e determine

thal a rratter shoLrld not be c()nrtrunicated in our report because the adverse consequences oldoing so

u'oulcl rcasonabll,be expectcd to outrveigh the public interest beneflts of sLrch communication.

a
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I{eport on other Legal antl [tegulatory Requirements

Itt accordatrce rvitlt the Conrpanies Act. 1991 and Securities and Exchange RLrles. 1987 and relevant
notiftcations issued by Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission, r,ve also reporl the lollor,ving:

a) we have obtained all the information and explanation which to the best of our knorvledge and belief
\\ere necessarl, 1br the pLrrpose of our audit and made due verification thereof;

b) ir-r our opinion. propcr books of accourrt as required by law have been kept by the Company so lar
as it appeared liom our exarnination of those books:

c) the staternent of llnancial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
dcalt with bi the report are in agreernent with the books of account,

d) the expencliturc incurrecl and payments made r,vere for the purpose of the Company Business:

c) the inlbnnation ancl explanation recluired by us have been received and found satist-actory.

Place: Dhaka
Datcd:

Iqbal Hossain FCA
Senior Partner, Enrolment No.:596 (ICAB)
ZohaZaman KabirRashid & Co.- s 0EC 2025
Charterecl Accourrtunt t r!",\hL-
DVC:2512090596A5?66619 I
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Thakurgaon Sugar Mills Limited
Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2025

Particulars NIills Farm Amount in Taka

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Assets:
,\. PROPER]'\', PI,.\N'I' A\D
EQtrtP\tl)N't':

l'ired Asscts

B, CT I{RENT,,\SSETS:
Stock and Othcrs

Inter projcct rurrent account
Accounts Receivable

Loans and Advances

Crop in Progress of F-arm

,\mount due fronr Farm as per
Contra

Cash and Bank Balances
'I otal (A+B)

i
EQt.rT'\ & Lr.\BrI_II'ilrS :

C. SH.-\|{EII0I-DEIiS' hQt IT\ :

Shlrc (iapi(al

Govrrnrnent i-quitv

llescrve lnd Surplus

(io're rnnrcnt & f)thrrs Grarrts
Iletlined !)arnings
D.NON-CT RII[\'t I-I,\BI I-ITIES:
l.ong ferm [,oan

FJ. CT.III.RT]NT LIABII,ITII. S Ct

PRO\'ISIO\S:
I . ia bilitics

(lredit ryith Sonali Bank

llrad Off icc C-'urrent ,\ccount

Prov isions

,\nrount due to Nlills as per
Contrit

Total (C+D+E)

(;\I ce)
G.^q\A-[J
NlanagingDirector ;

3 92,376,868

1,190,627 ,7 t2

28,202,788

65.130.54

120,579,656 103,239,566

I
5

6

7

9

l0

1l

12

l3

1,555,758.253 1,1 19,069,240

l.l 2,230,626,010

18

1,668,705,547

l5

l6

t7

l8

2,230,626,010

712

frTETryC rflEq-€a-EEql'4
Director qxlcG'{

qlsilnffir terUTI{ "fi<blati (Geqlrf, € sif,iffi)
ffi

6qTa qrEj;e1. 
i>rerrv

"ffiHcl;,;,
(ETS 'TTqq.RF $.RH qRfiq<r (.IR-{rcI r

7p'r?rqrFrf rffuurq-rs
Ziq*lifl g 4r$4 ftrr7, f,4g

Chartered

Scnior Partrrer. I:nrolntenl rr:-o. 5 9(r( I ('.,\ t3 t

Zoh'a 7,unrn Kabir llashid & (lo.

DVC: 251.2O90596A$756519

I)lace Dhaka

9

897,07 1,807

121,291

{9,52.1,53 t

1 1 6,378,1 98

210,111,970

94,73 1,0{{

518,s33

30,00 I

392,712

3s,986,476

897,590,3{0

127,291

+9,55,1,532

I 16,770,9.10

35,986,,176

2t0,1l7 ,970

9,1,731,0{,1

t61,t76,877

2s,2 I 9,7s9

2,311,717

I 2 1,5{8,306

37, I 3s,07s

289,225,5 l3

75,879,127

lr5,6uu,uuJ
l 5,2{{,000

2,961,587

20,169,29t1

73,098,6 I 3

( 8,9{2,086,630)

658,376

(276,467,259\

r 5,2{{,000

2,96 1,587

2 I,t27 ,67 I

73,098,6 l3
(9, l 58,5sJ,889)

15,2.1{,000

2,96 1,s87

2l ,127 ,(t71

57,{98,6 I 3

(8,662,9 r 7,055i

1,0 l 6,260,529

3,329,509,883

3,72{,(r3 1,J00

19,913,0?2

40,821,45,1

240,117,970

1,057,081,98,1

3,329,509,883

3,72{,63 l,.100

t9,913,022

240,117,970

1,126,717 ,61I

3,028,309,529

3,5.16,{77,263

2s,7 I 8,953

289,225,513

Cnailqod

I)ated.
- g DEC 2025
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Chortered Accountonts

Thakurgaon Sugar Mills Limited
Statement of Profit or Loss Account & Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30 June 2025

1s2

(lross Prot'it/( Loss):

Adrl: \lisccllrncous lncontc

l-css: .\tllninistrativc [irptnscr
Srlarl antl l agcs

Oycr tinrt'
Ilcpairs and \liriltcnilnce
I nsu rlt nce

[)i rectors' Rernu rrtra( ion

DcP re cial iorr

Pol el arrd l ucl

I lcrr(l olficr' (]cneral c\l)cnsrs

lntt'resl Ort [-oani

Scllirrg and Distribution
llrpenses

Othcr .\drninistl'atir e Oye rhr::ttl

\ct Prolit/(l-oss) llelbrr
'l':tra 

t iorr

[.css: l'rolision lirr l'rtrrtion
\et Prolit/( l-oss) .\ltcr
'l arltion
l'm ious lcar Incorrrc &
I.irpcrrse xd.iustnlcilt
.,\tltl: Ilt'ad Ollice & lagc
corrrnrissiorr adjuslnrent lirrnr
I inal l-]ill
l-css: (-ornnrercial .\utlit
0b icction llcfund/ Others
\et I'ruliti(l,oss) during thc 1'car

l'lace: Dhrtlti
l)rte(l:

rnve\1ff)
llanaging'Director 

1

T{ccq
Geonma€etr+lfi)

22

23

21

25

26

27

28

29

(s{2,1s9,9s1)

{,t}20,912

(s.16, l tt0,89J)

J I,522.510

41,522,540

(s0(),6J7,J l l )

1.02(,.9J2

(s0.l,6srj.JsJ)

(.13rJ."162,261 )

l.9J | .+J2

(.1-l(),-t9J.6(l-l )

/'y

6trIs qAT6r ET'er|T
, ERr+qFt<s (qd)
5r{EFfTs arr*fo+q fra

<1t1-e+Frf 'tfus'fry+ \f
arr"tr" drrm fmm fEs ffiEFF ff) .s.rtfiq

Director

{Errut{rrr?r tpnFn:r
(sfs rlfqs?RT{ sr<-fr ffiflrrf, (q&qqrnu

\ltl. lqbal I Iossrtirr

Wffffi

Senior' l)ar1[er. Irrrrolnrcirt No 59(r(l(,\li)
7.oltl Znttul liabir ltashid & ( o.

('hrrlercal /\ccountanls

PART'ICULARS NOTES ilIILLS FARN,I

.\rnount in l rl(x

Juh 0l, 202-l

to

June 30,2025

,lu11 0l,202-)
to

.lurre 10,2()lJ

58,U22,56f,

(121,600,9(r2)

3,s66,3s3

2J,278,5J I

55.t7J,810

( lo.l,t22.-l2l )

5tt.710. I (rl

( I ll,(iliu.,l67)

59,665.902

56,ltlJ,3 I8
85 1,6J7

266,995

3,88(r,571
289,650

I,656,668
{,59 I,72t)

91J0,.175

343,072,87s

1,167,206

J,757,2 I s

I 9,690,u87
.]8(r.032

898,710

5,976,7J0

29,5(r0

9,917.87?.

7s.995,2t|5

I,237 .679
l. I 65,726

J,lil16,57J

2It9,650
7,6JJ,J97
J,62 l,2tt(r

9lt0,l7s

3JJ,()72,IJ7s

I,{67,206

l -1,705,087

7J,792,9 | 5

t..t5{,6s5
1,026,25ri

-l,ti-16,601

I 60.(XXr

tt.2 2ri.32 l
J,2t'i,3.7(r I

J.J 5{).69ti

27J,7J2, I ls

I, r 6J,6J l

I 0,5 I 2.707

Cfuhred10

Arenir,rot

a
lt

gIKR



Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Salcs

Su gar
llol:rssrs
l ranslcr lornr [:':rrnr

[-t'ss: ('ost ol Gootls Soltl
,\ I)ircct \laterirls:

(iost ufSugarcanc antl
0ther Inci{lcnlxl c0st

Othcr production nlrterials
l'ackirrg nralerials

Il .\tld: l)irrct t'rpcnsts
Salarl and u agcs

Ovrrtinrc
lkpairs nnd \lirinlrlanct
l'oncrirtd Fuel
Insuranre
Dcprcciatiorr
\lunuflcturing Or crhcltl
(iarre I)er elopnrent
l'. r prrt scs

I :trnr l)ilrct llrpcrr.cs

Ope ning \\ orli - in
(i prorcss

l-css: (ilosirrg \\'orl. il
I) I)rorcss

(lost ol Production
(.\+B+Cl-l))
.\tld: Ope ning Slor:L of
Iiinishcd (loods

Sugar
\lolasses

Lcss: Closing Stocli of
Iiinished Goods
Sugar
\Iolrssrs
('ost of goods sokl
(lross I'rolit r Loss

(; N{ ce)

l'lace: l)hrlirr
Dated:

Thakurgaon Sugar Mills Limited
Statement of Trading Account

For the year ended 30 June 2025

5u8,JlJ0

967,800,589

167.

6t

588,t80

{2,093,0t}8 1,009.1J9J,597

571 l9{}

I9
20

2l

JO

JI

402

6l 7

32

JJ

3l
J5
3(r

J7
38

39

J5+

-199, l {}9

5S8.3Ii1|

78J.J0 7,515

119 783

J0(c)

Il9

{0 (.\)
{0 (B)

t]7

27

d).A6\A,r.L
Managlhg Director' ql+l{)

t rfs fitg-ar ?:rr*-r.f,V
, q{rai-{q1pro (qd)
,f*{'fle {'ffe foe-1 Fre

(!T3 x|r{isrr{rm sr<-<
<rir,{'rer.n

trgSril s alil{ fa'=rz fui2

laflEtffirarrtTFr
ffi61qtF (qffis

€
qllt-rl'+ (\5.{f) ,fi !fllhf

\ld. Iqhrl

11

Serrior I)lrtner l:nrolnre'nl No i9(r(l( ,\lJ r

'Lobt Zantn Kabir Rlshid & (lo.

CharLered,,\ccoLlntilnls

S.I, P.\t{'t.tCt t_ \ t{s NOTES MILLS f ,\l{}I

.\nrount in 'l al<a

Julr'01,202{
t0

.June J0.2025

.Julv 01,2()2J
lo

.J une J0, 2(l2l

J3(r,269,500

65,82{,720
65.371 .5.r9

JJ6,269,50t)
65,82{,720
(r5.371 ,5{9

2 I J.lt76.l {)(}

r 07.025.lt22

J9,6i6.J9{

600,057,029

I 1,0J2,253

600,057,029

I t,0t2,251

{19.{5(},tl5

9.2.1,1,6 r !t

267 ,2t l.306
9,60,1,66{

36,1 7{, 1 0J

26,798,608

I 0,761 ,7 I 0
.l,l l5,l t 7

|,99{,67J

,12.093.0{)li

267 ,21I,306
9,60J,66{

J6,17.r,l{r3
2(r,798,6{llJ

10.761.7 t 0

I,115,il7

1.99{.67J

12.091.008

251 ,6 16,{)09

r 1,327,882

35,01i5.021

1 9.2U3, I 0l

l 1),lt36,7li{}

J,0lJ.5{) r

1,J97.9{n

22.2t 2,lt2ft

290, I 6J,750
82.819.069

290,1 6J,750
82,ti39,069

l,lil 1.0{,0
(r7,05I .{)67

703,{76,250
I 07,6J I ,976

70J,{76,250
I U7.6J I ,976

29(). t6J,15r,
rJ 2.ltJ 9,(i69
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Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co'
Chortered Accountonts

Thakurgaon Sugar Mills Limited
Statement of Cash Flow

For the ended 30 June 2025
Amount in Taka

30-Jun-2430-Jun-25Particulars

Cash Flow from Activities
(440,393,6e4)(504.658,3 53)after tax

Income & ustment

Commission & others AdWr

Head Office & Others rcalised frorn Final Bill lncotne

to reconcile net income to net cash
19,057,108I 8.395.106

(308,5,13,736)(433,r r3,463)in Stock and Others
I 3,90 I ,65421,192,465current accountin lnter
77 .333,500(47.209,81s)in Accounts ReceivableIncrease/

(28,6e8,s00)4,171,366in l-oans and Advances
(11.912.211)1.148,599s of Fannin lll
(23,,109.630)49,101 ,543in Atnount due li'our Fartn as ContraIncreasei'
15,650.00015,600,000in Government & Others Grantslncreasq
s )7R t7l(69,635,631)in LiabilitiesIncrease/
1,t92,551(5,805,931)in Provisionslncreasei

23,409,630(49, 1 07,s43 )in Aurount due to Mills as ContraIncrease/
(654,184,991)(995,709,659)Net Cash Provided / Activitieso

9,02 I .5 l9Cash Florv f}orr Activities
(s7,659,602)(3 5 ,73 s, 1 96)Purchase of Fixed Asscts
(s7,6-s9.602)(26.7 13,617)B. Net Cash Provided,

Cash Flow from Activities
235.605. I 60301 .200.354in Credit with Sonali BankI nc rease/

83,012,144178,154,137in Head Otfice Current AccountI ncrease/
3 55,63 8,283561.920,463Tenn Loanlltlncrease/
674,316,1871,041,274,954C. Net Cash Provided / Activities
(37,528.406)I 8,85 l,6l 8Net Clash Incrcase/ (Dccrease) (A+B FC)

I 13,.107.81215,819,121Cash in LIand & Banl< Balarlce
75,879,ry7-94,731,044Closins Cash in Hand & Banh Balance

.>
1 .rvy-'ir,rlt 1r

Manlgirig Direttor M(-
q.Iqc<
&n*o*elrfi'lq)

GM(

Place: Dhaka

Dated:

,) Di'#Fffi

Iqba Hossain FCA

Senior Partner, Enrohnent No. ,s96(ICAB)

ZohaZaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

6fls :rrrQqq *rz.rrx
. rl-5l{rTfrz15 1q2[,
zl{rarths {rfrl ftr-ra fa
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ZohaZaman Kabir Rashto 6( \'e'
'-Zhart"ed 

Accounfints

Thakurgaon Sugar Milts Limited
^'---Notls 

to the Accountants

a"rin"" r"ut ended June 30'2025

1.00

;**,-*"::::::::l,-". ,,rt*:""::"'" 'lhe 
agricurtural-based 

econolnv of Bangiadesh

Sugarcane is rhe seconcl n.'ist impo'ta* .,-o''n"'i""'110'11 ":: *:'"1"i'1-:[]f".,'i:t',[
norther, regio'. 

-rn.'rr*;; ;orio '""t1*T:r";l'1.'#:''"il *rr,rar srructures, generatitrg

'g;; l* :;;:::i', :,1 l: : ::Til:::: :; il ; ; " "' 
m i c cr e v e r'p m e,'l

various rarv rnateriais, such as sugar feetland 
sugar cane, "r..u"u 

IS ra\\'rnaterials in the sugar

industr -v ro estab, isrr';il; ;'::':: ^:;1;1*:.il' ;*U:lr:ilqti:l #:'5::'::
produce urolasses' ':I|lJr, ffii'JJll lr;,;;'t yp'od'ct of tl.'' 'lg"' 

industrv is the productiott

used to Produce Iligh

ol't-rlg.anic lu'rtilizcrs "in* 
tu*o' prcss rtiud'

The sugar induslr-v indirectry creates e'rployment opportur.rities for a large nurnber oi peopre' r'rith

appr.xiniatel, ''ooo''"0'''iduals 

directl"'i':il:l " 
*-11 *;**y 

;.1::ffiI;11'il:i

acrir ities a,ound . ,.;;;';i;':":,.',1n:.::l'],:i;fi];,::::"lL i"'*'-""' production orsugar

,i. ,-i*t Chen-rical Corporation in Thakurg

.lhakurgao' Sugar N4ills Ltd started its tactory consr'uction u'ork on May 3'','n-]l- rhe triai

procluctior.r or,n..r,uoi,rt-r,r.nt star-ted "n 
ottt''ot' 20' 1958' ono ton,nt"ial production started on

November,o,,,i, rhe estabrish:::: 
X; 

jit#* :ff,i:*al[: iffiili]H].il:
1et3 ancl currenrly un<lertl.re companies 1".*]JiJ;,,i.;;;ro.,o' and sellthe produced sugar

sugar ca,,e air..ttl'i."," "' """ '*'.1:l.i:",-T,':l:H;':'I* ."". t"*ar cane is,processed to

in the tocal nl".r..r. 
'[he main rarv material 

::"':t :]I.,'il ;;; cake.'I'lie dail,v crusliins capacrt]

produce .u*u, unu orproducts such as -lll'l'j;rlhXil."li"ill ,"gar prociuction capacitv is 152'10

o|tne r-'-titt is i 524 TCD (Tons of Cane 
I

M r (M e,ri c, ",, 
iiJ ;;tT y :"T H J,; 

,;.; ;lliil,,lf; *X' J llll ll;,", lT:i::i

l'he total land area of the establishtnent t

1.01

2.00

2.01

ponds. and raihva'v lines'

Busines activity: The Cornpau-v produces & sells Sugar & Molasses

Signi{icant Accounting Policies & Other Materials lnformation

Basic Accoulrtitlg:

'l'hese lriuancial statetnents have been prepared on going concept historical cost conventiott ustus

accural lnetl'rod of accouutlng'

t4
A member of

z*<e
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2.02 Statement of compliance with local laws

"l'he Finacial Staternent have been prepared in cornpliance rvith the requireruent of the Company Act,
1994 & other relevant local laws as applicables.

2.03 Statement oi compliance with International Accounting Standards:

The Financial Statement have been prepared in con.rpliance rvith the requirement of the International

Accounting Standards (lAS) approved by the International Accounting Standards Cornmittee (IASC)

and as adopted by'I'he Institute of Char-tercd Accountants of I3angladesh 0CAB) as Applicable.

2.04 Going Concern:

The Cornpanv is incurred a net operating loss olTk.630, 139,170; Tk.,194,85 1,766;Tk.410,393,694
& Tk.506,158,084 in the year 2021-2022,2022-2023.2023-2024 &.2024-2025 respectively and as

ol that date. the corrpany clrrrent liabilities erceeded its total assets by, Tk.6,859,028,6 18;

Tk.6,828,27,1,221; Tk.6,897,319,632 & Tk.6,816,995,137. Respectively. "['his above fact indicates

th4t there is a material uncertainty erists that rnay cast significant doubt on the Thakurgaon Sugar

Mills Lintited ability to continues as going concern.

2.05 Fixed Assets:

Fixed Assets are stated at historical cost lcss accurnulated depreciation.

2.06 DepreciationRate:

i) The rates at u,hich the assets are depreciated per annLrrn depending on the nature and estirnated
useful live ol-each class ofassets are as follorvs:

S.L. No. Particulars Rate of Depreciation

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chortered Accountonts

10I /tt
?o
I /tl

l5%
l?.%

2.5%

2:%
5%

1(0.
--t /o

25%

2

Land Group
llailrvay siding

Trollev lines

Culverts, Drarns, Seu,erage

Deep Tubeivells

Buildings

Main Facton, Buildings

First Class Building
Sccond Class tluilding
'l'enrporar-v Struclures

Sheds

15
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Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chortered Accountonts

j Transport Vchicals
Motor cars

Cycles

Motor Launch

Speed Boat
-l-rucks

Other including trollies, cranes etc.

All Electrical tnstallation & Equipments

Plant & Machinary
F'actory, Plant and Machinary
l)ouer antl otlrers rrrachinar'1

Road rnaking rnachinary

Sugar cane cnishers (indigenous)

F-actory Equipnrents

Office Equipnrents

Furnuture

F-ixtures & Fittings

Other Equipmcnts

Iie f-er igerators

Aircondition
AII other Er-ripnrents

Books

Live stock

Crokery, Cutlcry and Fumishings

[,oose tools

4

5

20%

20%

12.5%

20,0%

250h

2s%

t0%

5%

I 096

t5%
2.0%

l5%
l5%

6%

15%

I 596

2.0%

l0?i)

20%
Revaluation

20%

Revaluation

6

1

8

9

10

11

t2
l-)
1/1

2.01

ii) No Depreciation has been Charged on Land & Land Developrrent.
iii) Depreciation has been charged on all flxed assets on Straight-line Method
iv) Depreciation has been cherged on a full year basis on the addition made during the year to thc
assets irrespective of date ol'the acquisition

Valuation of Stock & Stores:

(a) Sugar l)roduction
i) Stock ofsuear is valuecl at lorvcr ofcost & ntarket valuc

ii) Stock o1'rnolasses is valued at last selling price.

(b) Farm Products:

Slock olfarrn products are valucd at market pricc. 'lhe rvolk-in- process 9 Standing Crops) is valued
at actual expencliturc incurred Llp to the date of Statcrnent o1'[rinancial Position.

a
It

zzt(R
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Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chartered Accountonts

2.08

(c ) Work in Process

Work in proccss has been valued at 100% Materials cost i.e. sugar cane, loading charge, lirne.
sulphcr & other overhead on proportion basis.

(d) Stores & Spares

Stores & Sparcs are valued at weighted average cost.

(e ) Store-in- 'l'ransit:

Store-in-transit is shor'vn at cost incurred up to the date of Staterr.rent of Financial Position

Ileserve:

i) Capital lleserve:

The Cornpanl capitalizes the profit of F-ixed assets & relief & rehabilitation grant.

ii) General Ileserve:

Thc Companr transf-etled unpaid pre-liberation dividend to the said account as per Board's
resolution.

2.09 Government & Others Grants:

'fhe grants rvcre uesd lor acquiring tiled assets & are subsequintly being capitatized. Depreciation is-

Provided in usual wa;- li'om the day they' are brought under use. The depreciagtion of flxed assers is

set olf against the grants on completion o1'the project. Afier the set ol1, the balance represents the

flxed assets capitalized at written down value on the assets side of Statentent of F-inancial Position

like a contra itcni.'lhe subsequent yearly depreciation cliarges are set offagainst the grant balance.

2.10 Long Term Loan:

The firnd aud loans rvere used lbr acquiring fbxed assets & have subsequently been capitalized. l-hc
interest on loans & funds are capitalized uo to tlie date ol completion of the project & thereatier
charged to the profit & loss unless otherwise directcd by the governntent.

2.ll ReportingCurrency:

Figures in the Iinancial Statetlrent are presented in Bangladesh Taka.

2.12 Provision for Taxation:

Provisionfbr Incotne Tax has been rnade as per applicable sectionsirules of lncorne Tax Act 2023

AwnrDcr ot

-ZT(R
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Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chortered Accountants

3.01

3.02

3.00 Fixed Assets L-OnSOlr0ate0

Particulars Notc
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Opcning llahnce (at Cost)
N.Iiils

Farn.r

446,486,237 388,826,634

325,292,6 t5

t2t.193,627
303,8i9.8 I 2

8:1.986.ti22

Add: ,\ddition this year'

Mills
Fanl

'l'otal -.\sse ts (llill + F'arm)

Lrss:
Sale / Obsulate
'l'otal Assets (\lill + F-arnr)

Accunrulated [)epreciation (Openitrg)

Mills
Farnr

:\dd: Current Year Charge
N lr lls

Fiu-rn
i

Accuniulated [)eprcciatron (C losing)

\\'rittcn l)onn Value
N,litls

F arnr

Total

3.01 l.ixed .,\sscts

Openiug llalarrce (at (lost)

Add: Addition riris \ear
Less: Ilefirnd 'l o PSll

Less:

Accumulated Dcpreciation (Opcning)

Add: Charge this vear

Aocunrulatcd l)epreciation (('losing)

\\'rittcn l)ou'n |alue

3.02 Fixed Assets

Opening Ilalauce (at Oost)

Add: Addition tlris vear

Less:

Accuniulated [)cprcciation (Opening)

Add: Chargc thir Icar
Accumulatccl Dcprcciation (Closing)

\\'rittcn Dorrn Valuc

3.01

302

3.01

3.02

35,735.196 2t.152.802

36,206,800

35,735,196 57,659,602

482,221,432 446,486,237

482,221,432 446,486,237

256.232.567

U7.0 l'1. I 05

243.839.785

80.3,19.778

343,246,672 324,189,s63

3.01

3.02

I 2.4 18.376

5.976.73 0

1 2.392.780

6.661.i2 7

18,395,106 19,057,108

361,641,778 343,246,670

3 01

3.02

92,376.868

28,202.7ti8

69.060.0.19

3.1.1 79.5 1 7

120,579,656 103,239,566

lli lQ) r. li

35,715,196

30i.839.8 I 2

2 1.652.ti02

200.000

J61,027,810 325.292,615

2 5 6.23 2.5 (r7

I 2,1 I 8.3 76

243.8i 9,7 8 5

12.392.780

268.6s0.9{3 256,232.s67

92,376,868 69,060,0d8

t21,t93.622 8;1.986.822

36.206,800

121,193,622 121,193,622

rJ7.0 11, 105

5.976 7i0
80,349.778

6.661.321

92,990,835 87,01.1.105

34,179,517

Amount in Taka
Particulars

June 30, 2025 June J0, 2024

Amount in Taka
Particulars

June 30,2025 June 30, 2024

18

28,202,',78',7

Awrtt,cr ol
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Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chortered Accountonts

Amount in Taka
June 30, 2025 June 30,2024

4.00 Stock & Others

Particulars \otr

\'t iils
Stock ol []inislicd Coods

Work-itr- nrocess
stock of str)ros & Spares

Stock of Fcrtilizsr & Bio- Cides

Stock in 'l ransit

Sub-'I'otal

[aarnr

Stock ol-Fenilizcr. []io- Llides & Irricl

Total (llills + I.-nrnr)

1.01 Stock of Finishctl (ioods

,+ 0I
102
103
4.0.1

:1.0 5

5627 8 I

.1786 196

8l 1,108,226

i17 )i5
70.050.5 I I

6.356,621

9.0 t9. t90

3 73.002.8 r 9

s 88.3 80

77.428,081

1,813.76 t

ll.2 66,,18 u

897,071,807 464,1 19,531

5 r 8.s33 357.346

518,533 J57.3{6

897,590,340 464,476,817

Sugar

lvlolasses

4.02 r Work-in- ( IIills)

Clost of Sugar canc

Clost o1'l-inre 9'o cane

Cost ol Sulgrliur 9i, canc

{.03 Stocli ol Stort's &

I 25"000

22.188.00
t 03 .17 6,2s0
107 .631 .97 6

290. l 63,750

82,839,069
Total

'I'otal

811,108,226 373,002,819

5 1i.420
3.066

20.169

537.255 s88.J80

Amount in 'l aka
June 30, 2025 Junc J0, 202'l

5 88,3 80

Clonostracttr)n N,latenals
Fucl & Lubricants
Production Materials
Loose I'ool.
Stock ol' PI:C lVlalcnals
Meclianrcal Spare Parts
Trausport Spairs
Iilectrical Spare l)arts
Stationan,
Iron"Steel & Nor.r-Ierous N4atc.

Pipe. Iube & Irittings
Rc-Fectorics I)arts
Paints & Vcmisses
(ieneral I lar d*are
Domestic F.quiputcnt
Furniturc & Firtrrre
Cords l{ops & Others
l)acking. (rrskit & Insultaurg l\{ate.
[.aboratorr' \ppat etus

Clonstructiou l\laterrals
N'liscelltrneous

Stock of Fcrtilizer

10 l0l
10205
.103 0(.

10.109
;10500

,+0517

.1052 I

.106 l8

.t()lJ I 6
,t()902

.+0903

10901
-10907

.109013

.10910

109t I

.1()9 I 2

-+09 l3
.+09l:+

1000 I
"10920

10922

0

3,817,45 I

63 8,3 73

555.717
I 8.529.658
23,779.929

6,001.127
8,830.220

.+0:1.:13i

3 ,203.61)7
922.6()2

1,635,298
r 6 t,8i3
612,7 t I

45.829
560

130,9.+2

3 16.173

-+.997.6I 5

2. 199,13 I

421.378
I 8.53,1.629

29.352"387
5.388.921
9.173.173

393,135
2.72 0.6 83

963,986
1,253.135

94.4 l:l
69 I .3 8,1

I f t()

560

I 23.280
556.5 l 7
lg tgt
5.120

512.19043 t.029

Amount in TakaParticulars Rate per M. Ton Quantity June 30. 2025 June 30,2024

Particulars Rate per M. Ton Quantity
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2025 June 30,2024

Particulars Code

Ctarrerpd

Aw,l'ber ol

70,050,511 77,428,081



Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co-
Chortered Accountonts

4.04 Stock of Fertilizer & Bio- Cides

Fertil ize rs:
IJ rea
,]., 

S, I)

M,O.P

Sub- Total

Bincides:
Carbendazinr-5 () WP/Noin/r\dl'estin
Ziuk Sull'et

Lreponil-3 (i lt
Fatcra/Carbofirran-5 C

Care*/S.loiba Sar

llills: Rcnrarks

NI/S .lttdge Distrlleries Ltd. \tan,ta conrinurnu

MarshallDistilleriesLtd. \ran,t3conrirurnq

RanupttrDistillcriesl-td. \tanrtaconrinuinu

BSlrlC. Dhaka

Sugar Sales o1' Ilangladcslr Arml/Nar'1,
Annl' Sugar Scrile IT

Sub--l'otal

7 1657

20{)17

I 8602

15.+.65

0

Ir+000

27.31

28.57

18.74

1,956.953

i7? 7Ji

318.60 r

2.623.66t
1.3',77 ,101

640,888

2.878,297 4,611,950

IJJ1.J6

0

l8l.95
0

206.05i

2"517.300

7.34 8

ti 1,9u9

1.05

Sub-Total
Cane .-\ccoullt\,\dvance
Stantp

Sub-Total

-Iotal (Feltilizcr + Biscidcs+Stamp*Cane -Lccounts .\dvance)

Stfre in 1'ransit (IIills)

Particulars Datc

1'otal

5.00 Inter ect Current Accoulrt

Nortli Bengal SLrgar Mills Ltd.

Crov & Co. Ltd.

Iv{obarack Gon j

Zeal Bangla Sugar N1ills Ltd.

Sharlpur Sugar Mills l-td.

l{ajshahi SLr-*ar Nlills l-td.

Panchagarh Sug.ar Mills Ltd

6.00 AccountsReceivatrle/Sun Debtors

2,753,353 89,337

724,974 t(\2.471
724,97 4 102,47 4

6,3s6,624 4,833,76 t

Amount in Taka
June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

9.0I9.t90 8,266,48 8

9,019,t 90 8,266,488

Amourt in Taka
Junc 30. 2025 June 30, 2024

24.91 1.58 I

I 1" 19,1

23.1".191l7l.37l

5 5.92i 32.19',2

127,29t 25.2r 9.759

30 06 90

30.06 97

i0 06.94

30.06.90

30.06.97

30.06.91

30 06 23

1,5 16,002

540.621
)i71iq

750

16. I 56.500

1,053,3 l s

1,5 16,002

5.10.62.1

25 7"139

7 5l)

2,31J,716

Pa rtic u lars Quantity Ratc
Amount in Taka

June 30,2025 June 30, 2024

Particu lars

Date of Origin Amount in Taka
Particulars

Current Previous June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

ghsfieltd

2A

19,s2{,s31

A rember d

UL]
-ZKR
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a Zoha Zaman KaPlr Kasnlrr oc \'1''
Chortered Accountonts

Farrn
Cost of Pipe Realizable

Cost of Starter I{ealizable

N'lotor t{cpairing Charge Reailzablc

Cost of FuraJau ltcalizable

Cost ol l rc. I)lant Realizable

Aclvance agurust Cane Cutting
(iost of Puttrl.r

Sub-'l'otal
'Itttal(Il ills+Farnt)

llills:
[-oan

Advance

Deposit

l're-pa,ymcnt
Sub- l'otrl

; l'arm
Advatrces

Deposits

[)re-pal t.ttetit

Sub-'fotal
1'otal (Nlills + l''arm)

7.01 l.oans

Grorver's t,oan (Old) OPening Ualance 30.06.22

l.css: Relltzed During The Ycar

Crower's Loan (Old) Closing Balance 30.06 25

(iroll'er's I oan (Nert')

Crorvcrs L-oan Slalf
Ciane Shortage

'l'otal

2009- I 0

2009- I 0

2009- I 0

2009- I 0

2009- I 0

2009- I 0

2009- I 0

2009- l 0

2009- I 0

2009- I 0

2009- I 0

2009- I 0

2009- I 0

2009- I 0

5,5 l8
6,000

1,66 I

5.3 l0
) 0)?

1,990

7,500

5.518

6,00t)

1,661

5 tt0
2.022
1,990

7.5 0t)

30.001 30,001

49,55.r,532 ,7 t7

7.00 Loan & Advance:

Particulars Note
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

7.0 1

702
7.03

7.01

7.02

703
7.04

I 09,3 7 1.507

3.7 66.326
7l) {r-ll

2,507,721

|5.027 .7 62

5,097. I TlJ

732"643

297.981

116,378"198 121,155,564

li0,tir7
261.925

392,742 392,742

25.133,239

322,820

t2l

26.327.117

893,8 7 8

25,1 10,419

82,504.673

1.75(r.4 I 5

87.848.9tt9

I .7.15.5 3.1

I 09,.371.507 11 .762

7.02 Advance

Particulars A n rtcxttrt
Anrount in Takl

,luue J0.2025 June 30' 2024

:\. \lills:
r\dvance,\gainst Suppliers.

Advancc Against Canc I)eP.

Adl auce .,\gailist Cratuit)'.

t{calizable firr Shortalge ol- Fertilizer.

Adr aucc r'r gainst Bi-Clvclei' N{otorcvcle Loan

Advance,\qainst Salan'.

Ilecoverahle Loan fiom Canc r\1Cls Staff

.\clt lttcc .\guirtst \\ ages ( ,rlllllll5iiull

,,\dl ancc . \gainst [.xPcnse

683..1 I.1

69.-150

519.149

Annexure-A r.221,000
.t.9 5 5

I 9 1.600

u l9.96i
5-1,9+ I

1.22.+.000
.1.9 5 5

3.1.1.tt,1 I

1.395, l7l
16.81 I

Particulars
Date of 0rigin Amount in Taka

Current Previous June 30,2025 June 30,2024

Amount in Taka

June 30, 2024June 30, 2025Particulars

Charemd
21.

i0"93 I

A membcr ol

130,8 l7
26 l.925

I



Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chortered Accountonts

Advance to Wages Comnrission

Wallct Balance

Advauce Against'l.,\/DA
TSNl Emplol,ccs Llnion Fund

Realisable fionr P [j [-oan A,ic

Tar Deduotion at sourcc('l l)S)
Andit Ob.jectrt,'r

Liabilty for vat rleductecl ay sources on N{olasses

Vat & Molasscs

S u b-'I'ota I

5,000
\1 11)

i ol-)

365"181

201 .956
I 3:1,692

5,000

89,7 I i

(22,678)

1,584.639

(224.20,+)

3,766,326 5,097,178

I'articu la rs
Amount in Taka

June 30,2024 June 30,2024
Ftrm
Salandar Fanr
Patuadangi

Experinrelltal Farnl

Ciobindo Nagar Khamar

Bocha Pukur
I [abib pur
Kohor Para

Jamalpur Fanl
Sub-Total

Total (Mills+ Farm)
130.817 130,8 r 7

3,897,144 5,227,996

37.89 l
33,8 l2

9,61,1

5.5 l9
1,871

1.018

6,0 l9
3 2.073

37,89 1

33.8 l2
9"6 l;1

i itq
1.87 I

4.0 I8
6.0 l9

32.013

7.03

\ r ilts:
Securitv dcposit against l)ou,er/ Suppll,

Security Deposrt'lSN4 I Iigh School.

Bangladesh Orrgen Vom. Ltd.

Vat on Molasscs

Sub-Total

t6,375

6,900

709,368

16.375

6.900

709,368

732.643 732.643

Amount in Taka
Particulars

June 30, 2025 June 30,2024

Particulars
Amount in Taka

June 30,2025 June 30, 2024

Iia rnr
Deposit u'ith l). [). L].

Deposit rvith P. ts. S.

15.ft00

246.125

1 5,U00

246.125
Sub-I'otal

'I'oral (IIills+ tram)
26t.925 261 .925
99.1.568 99-t,s68

Amount in Taka
June 30,2025 June 30, 2024

297 ,981

20507,721 297,981

i.01 l)re-

Nlills
Pre-Paid Insurauce Irxpenses.(progati lit'e lnsurance)

Rute Pemrit Fce tM.V l'ax/ !itness Fee

Sub-Total

Particulars Annerure

Charterpd

22

Amembar ot

z-t(R

2,500.000

7.721



Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chortered Accountonts

Partic ulars
Amount in Taka

June 30,2025 June 30, 2024

Farrn
Othcr Pre-l)aid l: \per1ses.

Sub-Total

'l'otal (Mills + [.r.un) 2,507,721 297,981

tn of Farm
Amount in Taka

June 30,2025 June 30, 2024

8.00

Courmercial Farnr

llxpcrimcntal l"ar nr

9.00 Cash & Bank Balance

32.00.+,286

3,982, l 90

1t rii 7))
I 9qq t5t

35,986,416 37,135,075

Particulars

Particulars
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Cash in Hand:
29.000

38"500

5.200

5,.+00

1 t50

810

750

5

2

3.370

86.117 8s,026

Cash at Bank

Bank & Branch Name Old A/C \o / Nerv .\/(l
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2025 June 30,2024

Sonali Ilank.'l'h.liurgaon Sr.rgar Mills Branch Sl'D;\/C -1 /110000001

l 000

s00

200

100

50

2o

l0
5

2

t0

60.00(l

t 7.000

600
,1. 100

t50

300

+t0
5

I

2.43 0

29

77

26

5.+

67

-12

75

I

I

331

Sub-Total

Sonali Bank. l'hakurgaon SLrgar lvlills Branch

Souali Bank" 'fhaliurgaon Suear N{ills llranch

Sonali llank. Slllpa 13haban Corpor. Branch,
I)haka

l{upali Banli. I'lrikursaon Llranch

I{upali t}anli. T'hirkurgaon
Branch
Itupalr Bank, 1'liirkurgaon
llranch
Rupali 13ank- 1-haliurgaon

Branch
RLtpali Bank.'f hakurgaon
Ilranch
Dutcli Bans-la []arrk Ltd.
Thakurqaon []rancl.r

FDI{ ;\iC,1572035005256

I- DI{ A/C' 45720i5005257

FDR .,\iC 1572035005i59

I.t)R AiC' 15720i5005360

Salarr' ;\/C 263 I 200000i26

Sub- l'otal

'l'otal Cash & Bank Balancc

cA A/Cr -12.13

/20000 I 2.13

STD.:\/C -7ll 10000007

S'l'l) A/C

305r1 6 I 70i60{)0-105
C.D AiC

20 I 9i15 72020020 l 9

rJ197"65 1.65

2.556.122.93

2.1323.186 04

I 7.03 7,656.76

13,14'+,-109 00

1 r.278.+29 00

ll..{62.843.00

13.997,725 00

I 3.997,725 00

7,1 58.878 65

6,936.389.1 5

s15.006.68

3.937.578 0+

865.63 7 76

1 3. 1 08.0 78.00

I 0,3 13.9 r I .00

t0.182.-+02 00

i 3.000.000 00

I 3,000.000 00

3.605,198.2.1

94,614,627 75,794,401

75,879,427

Ceafterd

i

23

94,731,044

A remb€ro,

a
JI

F{Tfr-l



10.00 Sharc

Total

11,00 Government

:\uthorizcd ( rrpital
.+.000,0()0 Ordinan, Shares ol"l'k. l0 each

lssued & Subscribctl (iapital

I ,-52.1..100 Or drnarl' Sharcs o1- Tk. | 0 each

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chortered Accountonts

40,000.000 40,000,000

40,000,000 ,10,000,000

I 5,244.000 l 5.244.000

I 5.244.000 15,24,1,000

Secd \.,lultiplication and Rcscarch l-ann
lntcgrated Cane l)ctclopnteut Prograrnrrc EqUitr, Irund

[:qui1\'l]und

12.00 Reserve And

Ileserve nnd Surplus (Ilills) :

a) Clapital l{eserve

13) General Rcscrve (Sugar)

; Sub-'l otal
Rcsrn,e antl Surplus (Farms) :

a) Capital lLestrvc

Sub-Total
'Iotal

13.00 17000 Government & Othcr Grants

2,268, I 87

495,300

I9u.100

2.268. I 87

.195.300

198,100

2,96r,587 2,961,587

20:469.2t)8 20.469.298

20,469,298 20,469,298

65 8.376 6-s 8.376

658,376 658,376

21,127,674 21,127,674

Amount in TrkaParticulars
June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Amount in Taka
Particulars

June 30,2025 June 30, 2024

Amount in I'akaParticulars
June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Particulars Note
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Lrteusir c Cane l)er,clol.rnteul Schcnrc Phase-l

Intcnsi\e Caue [)cvclopntent Schemc Phasc-ll

IDA Crcdit No 1399 BI)
IDA Credit Nt, I 124 BD

Ciovt. Grant lior Sugar Cane l)a1 ( 1 00 Corcr)
Ciovernurenl Cirant l.'or Sugar Bcet Project
(lor'crnnrent (irant ( Prollalpo & Anudan)

13,01 17300 Intensive Cane

Opcnrng llalauce

[-ess: Dcpre ciatron Charged During the Year

13.01

13 02

r 3.03

13 04

13 0_s

17

258

23,852,000

996,3i8

3,000,000

45,250.000

t7

258

2i.8-52,000

996.3 3 8

3,000,000

29.6_s0,000

73,098,61J 57,498,613

Phase-l

17 t1

li 17

13.02 17400 Intensive Cane Phase-lI

Particulars Amount in Taka
June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Opcning Ilalancc

Less. Deprcciation Chargcd Dr:ring thc Year

)<a 258

Amount in TakaParticulars
June 30,2025 June 30, 2024

CtadEEd

24

258

A wmber ot

2s8

FTNT:]



13.04 17900E Government Grant For Beet

Opening [:lalancc

Add:( Ca,,rrt Van l)urchase)

Total
13.05 Govt Grand(prolialpa)

Opening IJalancc

Rcceivcd Durrng the 1,ear

l'otal

r4.00 Term Loan

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chortered Accountonts

3.000,000 3.000.000

3,ooo,ooo 3,000,000

29,6s0,000

r s,600,000

14,000,000

15,650,000

29,650,000-15,250,000

Foreign Loar.r

Local Loarr

Loan Rcccir,ed li-orn Govt.

Loan Reccivcd tiour Govl.For Sugar Canc Pavnrcnt

l.ota I

14.0r . I.oan

lD.,\ (lrctlil No.-1J99 BD, \\rorld Bank
Principal

Add: Intcrcst

Projcct l-quipnrcnt Corporation (l'liC)
Principal

Add: hrtcrest

Seed llultiplication & Rescarch l'arnr Scheme

I'rincipal
Add. lnter e st

[.oan Reccived tiorn COB 1br Golden Ilandshakc

Cash C'redit l ith Sonali Bank

ft-rtal

14.02.01 Loan Received from GOB for Handshakc

0pcning []alance

Add: lnterest

14 01

14 02

1,1.03

14.04

1 50.835,660
433,75 1.90 I

295,992.080

1,3-50.046,368

147,370,8.19

43 r,33 1,667

295,992.080

79.1.010,9,50

2,230,626,010 1,668,705,547

20.3,5 3.891

26.930.060

20.35 i.894
25,708,827

47,283,954 16,062,721

36.,168.289

64,lt I0.071

36,468.2&9

o.62t.97,]
101,278,360 99,090,26J

92.1,655 92.+,6-s5

r.3.18,690 1,293,2 l l

2,273,345 2,217,866
Total 150,8Js,660 111,370,849

14.02 Local Loan

Particuhrs Note
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

14 02 0r
1,1 \)2 0?,

1 0 1.1 32,045

332.6 19.856

98,711,811

332,6 I 9,856

433,751,901 431,331,667

18..104.686 18.,10-1.686

72'7 07 1255

98,711,81I

Amount in Tal<a
Particulars

June 30,2025 Junc 30, 202e1

Amount in Taka
Particulars Note

June 30,2025 June 30,2024

Amount in Taka
Particulars

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Amount in TakaParticulars
June 30, 2025 June 30,2024

Total

25

101,132,045

Amember ol

zjll(Ft



14.02.02 Cash Credit with Sonali Bank

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chortered Accountants

332,6 I 9.856 332"6 I 9,856

332,619,856 332,619,856

295,992,080 295,992,080

Cane I00+50:250

L)pening Ilalance

Atld: l-oan rcceired during thc Year

Add: Banli Charge

l-ess: Paid b1, I Iead Otilcc
Less: Relirnd durir-rg thc Year

Iotal

t1.03 l-oan Reccived liron Clovernnrent

332,6r9,856 332,6 l 9,8s6

Term

Particulars
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

C)pening llalance

Add: Rece ivcd During the vear

1,r5..)gl.(li{r) lrri.orr2.g5g

Total

Loan llcccived From (lovt For14.04 17900D

Opcning Balancc
,\dd ILeccivd l)uring 'l'heYeztr (2024-2025)
. 'l'otr I

Opcning Balance lntercst
;\dd During Thc Intcrcst

'l'otal

G.'I'otal

15.00 Liabilities

716,8,15,437
506,0,12,09d

423,822,158
323,023,279

1,252,887,53 I

J7,165,s l 3

746,845,437

20,435,554
26,729,959

1,350,046,368 794,01 0,950

r\mount in'fal<a
Particulars

June 30, 2025 June 30,2024

,\mount in '[aka
Particulars )iote June 30, 2025 Junc JU. ZUZ:I

Particulars \ote Amount in Taka
June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

\ t iils:

Inter l)ro.jcct Currcnt Account

Creditors tbr (ioods Suppll
Creditors tirr (Jther liir.rancc

Prtrr isirttt tor l.clr cpltr & ( 
'rJtpit)
Sub-Total 1,0r6,260,s29 1,085,r69,u97

l).01
l5 02

15 03

15 04

2t8.819.122

41, I 69,5i2
3 I 0.802.685
.142.10ti,-590

226.t95,8r3
:1"1.,140.318

i55..108,444
J)g l?) )gl

Particulars Note
Amount in 'I'al<a

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Farnr

Crcdrtors tor Othcr Frnance

Workers \\'elthrc Fund

l-oan Fronr World tlank
lievcneu'Slamp
l)rovision lbr hrcor.ne Tax
Prolrsior.r lbr Lcave & Gratuity

Sub-'['olal
'l otal (\lills+ Farnr)

17.-1t.1.822

15.04
.11,5'17 ,7 17

I,057,081,984 I,126,7 t7 ,61,t

7.50t1

35.528.98(r

t]1 .690
? )tt6)1
2,875,6-s 5

I 511 t6)
1.609,53i

26
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I5.01 lnter Current Account

Iiaridpur Sugar N'lills t-td.

Kuslia Sugar Nlill l-td.

Natore Su-uar \1ills t,td.

Pabna Sugar Nlills l-td.

l'rrtcltrgur lt Strrur Mill' l.ttl.

North Bengal Sugar N'lills l-td.

Shaympur SugrLr Mills [-td.

.lovpurhat Sugar I\{ills l-td.

l{angpur Sugar N'lills Ltd.

Sctabgon j Sugrrr NIill Ltd

llenrlick &.logeshsar Co. l.td.

Carcrv & Co [.td

Mobarakgong SLrgac Mills Ltd
Total

15.02 Creditors Ibr Goods

.lanruna Irertilizer Co. Ltd.

HfiS rf Ct l"orniularior.r Lttl.

M/S ['lassic l:i,r'els Ltd.

N,1r'S Chori durv Iinlcrprise

MiS Sohcl [:ntcrprisc
'l'SI'Compler

MiS Usha Chcrnical Industries l.td.

Nokon [-td.

l,'Rahman Lnterprise

Riini Printing & Packaging

Setu l)asties SrJes Ltd.

I)rrrl-lPUr I lirtr .Lrllure ( crrtcr

BCICI Balar (rudam(Shahajalal Iretilizer l:act)

Ilahnian &sou s F-ng

MiS Octopas Suntilic Co.

Abdulla & Sorr's

M/s Baitun Elrerprise
'fek Iliz soliLrtron

Anilia tradrs

Bcngal 'f iles .! I{ellatorise

.losna Iriling St.rtion

Sapna'fradrs

N{l lK Lnterprire

.laved Srckdcr

N{outushi Lnterprise

Bitac Khulna

Good Luck Illrber'l'radrs
Grccn Gcncsis Eng

lv{iS Khan Stccl T road

I I Il l'radrs
Marks Aulouration I-inrited

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co-
Chortered Accountonts

2"087,317 l,92t.l6l
1,167,953 r.167,9,53

l,l j j,126 l,2ill, j^j
1"3lU,ll3l 1.3,18.-ll7

1i5.2-l-i.E63 ll l 5:5 75i

512.2t0 67 4"3 t I

557,150 980.042

1.0i9.636 1,730.4 1 5

1.8 t3.791 1,906.520

s2,229.426 64,326,63.1

10,502,706 9.376.238

l{)()lL),196

t9 t.8l9
218,879J22 ?26J95.fl3

.larrirlpur

Dhaka

Dhaka

Dl-raka

Dhaka

Chattagr atrr

Dhaka

I)haka

Dhaka

Dhaka

Dhaka

Drnilpur
Shibgonj

l)haka

Dhaka

Dhaka

Dina.jpr-rr

Dhaka
'l road

Dhaka

Ilajshahi

kustia

Klrulna

Dhalia

Thak Road

NababprLr

20t8-19
2(l l9-20
2020-2 I

l0l5-16
20 t.1- I -5

2020-2 r

20t8-t9
2012-13
ln ) I tl

2015-t6
2010-t I

20r8-t9
20 I 9-20

20li-24
20 r 9-20

2022-23

2023-)1
2023-).4

2023-2.1
l/\) I ll

2021-2-5
lrr)) 1l

lr)ll l1

202.1-25

2011-1,5

2022-23

2022-)3

202-+-25
liltl )l

202r1-25

17,493

35,800

10,2'71

l li.8l3
138.225

3,960

t02.25l
12t.152
5R 77i
a \)7

289.018

3611,.520

3.96t)

t08.225

8.527

89.0-)2

1,1,700,000

I,310,200

7)4, I 09

96"070
.13.20i

I 5, I 20.000

r 66.800

t.52t.t'79
3..190

l 93.890

1 2u,800

660.000

7.700.000

1.395

2.303

216,108

I 6.590

I 4,700,000

1,310.200

7-54.109

96.070

4i,203
1 5. I 20.000

I 66.lt00

1,521, t79

3,190

I 93.890

r 28.800

660.000

7.700.000

11.139

2.3 03

216,108

I 6.590

44,302

1 
" 

l 36,080

i 5,800

,14,140,348

Amount in Taka
Particulars

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Amount in Taka
Address Date of

origin June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024
Particulars

21

44,169,532
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Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chartered Accountonts

15.03 Creditors for Other Finance

Particulars Annexure
Amount in Taka

June 30,2025 June 30,2024
Birngladesh Chini Kal Akkh Chasi Fedaration

Dedrrcted fiorn oltrccrs salar.r, (57o or 7.5To)

Distric Educltion Fund

Ekkhu Karrnr Shangsad

Emploves I). F. Contribution (Com.)

Emplor,es l).1'. Contribulion (Orin. )

Scasonal [).F Contribution
Intcr Projecl I'.F. Contribr-rtion (HO)

Croup term hrsuriurcc

Rcvenue Stanrp

Local Akh Chasi S;uriti
Pat able Agairrst Granritl
Secutity Deposit Land l-and Lcasc

Sccurity tbr 1 S I\{ Shop

Se curitl, fbr'l S Nj Stal1'

Securitv 1br'l S N4 Sugar Dcaller
'l S l\4 Ccni:ral Club
T S N{ Grorvcrs \\'cllare lrr"md
'I;r S N'l IJigh School

T S M Kallan 1'ahabil (Grorvcrs)

T S NI Mohilrr Club FLurd
'l'S N{ Mosque Fund

T S Ir4 Ofllccrs Associatron
'l' S Nl Olllcers ClLrb l.'und

I-oan li.eceivctl fiotn T S M Pernranent Provident Fund

Loan [{cccrr.erl lrom'i'S N,I Seasonal Pror.,ident Fr-rnd
'f S M StafT Kallan l,:und

T S N'l Wellarc Fund
'I ar Dedr-rctcd at Sourccs 1'fDS)
Vat Dcduoted at Source s (VDS)
I-iabiltl, lbr V.\'l'Deductcd at Sourccs On Molasscs

lnr'itatior.r & I;ainvlc Fund

Saving Fr.rnd ,,\ccounts Dcp

h.rcourc 'l'ar Dcduction fiorn salan
Vat Dcducted irt Souroes Miss.
Vat & Molasses

\dlrirrirr rL Nrrr irk Nlilrtarr l-urrn

Rcalisable l;rort Errplot,es Unron lrund
Audit Objection

Total

15.04 Provision for &G

331,291 215,501

686,261 6tt6.261

2,298,828 2. I 83,032

56,06s .19.685

.iri.ir,:r1)..riiii 48, 180,64j
,iii.5l.i.Siri 51.-592,617

16.830"025 14,il2,646
r.555,296 1.421,7-55

,523.536 1,212.'.7 _53

; , i2,1.4,1,.) 592,010

9,481 9,48l
r\nnex - ll 162,131.588 194,173,017

3,601,i18 3,3.iU.5 l6
5"238,09.1 5.22t,39.1

,1,500 4.,500

i83,600 i72,800
r 55.262 93,.102

l, I 39,263 1. I 39.263

3.6t5.214 3.262,113
247,397 3'14,225

1 9.1 20 I 3,570

'161.755 25 1,62-5

t2.69t 22t..+63

7.128 l5.80rl
- .i.8:q 5 l-l

55i.601 1,568.118

53"-563 -53,563
1.347.366 2,0.18,828

2" 873,805

l!,lts.sfil 13.9.18,014

+oz .ros 1li"l,1;
221).947 266.52 t

340.880 336.290

100.613 274.906

59-1. 160

I 5: i isir 4.91)
28.33 8

..;ri 1lti,i

3 l 0,802,685 355,,108,44,1

NIills
Opcning Ilalatrcc

Add: Provrsrorr during the Year
Add. Prel'ror-ls I car's Acljustrnent

Less: Pa\rncnl during the 1,ear
(llosing Balancc

459. l2-5.291

63,232,921

45i,062.(r l-l
96.666"298

522,358,215 549,729,911
79 625 603

459,125,291

Amount in TakaParticulars
June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Ctffiotgd

28

442,408,590
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Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chartered Accountants

I-arm
Openin_u Balance

Add. Pror ision during the Yctir

Lcss: Par rlent during thc vear

Closing lJllancc
'I'otrl (\lills + Frrnr)

16.00 Crcdit l ith Sonali bank

19.223,244

t,266,122
I 8, l 33,530

1,089.7 t1
20,489,366 19,223,244
17,613,711 17,613,711

2,875,655 1,609,533

445,284,245 460,734,824

oIt
zlr<n

Particulars
Amount in'l'aka

June 30,2025 June 30, 202,1

RCC-37 (2011-r5)
Opening Ilalancc

Add: lntcrest

Add: Provision lror lnterest

Add: Bank Chargcs 50,000 50,000

480,480,3,15 446,964,037
Less: Previous Year hitercsl- Pror,ision Reversed

Less: Relirnd during thc lcar
Suh Tolrl 480,480,345 446,964,037

;1,16,96"1,0i7

3i..166,i08
412.177,757

34,736.280

ncc-J8 (20rs-r6)
Opening llalance

Add. Interest

Add. IJlnk Chargcs

Lsss: Prr'r,ious Ycar hrtcrcst Provisron [{ercrscd
Less Re lrrrrt-l drrlrrrg tlrc r ear

Sub -l'otal

RCC-19 (2016-17)

Opening []alancr'

Add: Intcrcst

Add. [Jarrli Charges

[-ess: Prerious Year Intcresl l'rovisron Rcversed

I e:s. l(elrrrrd drrrirrg tlte lcrr
Sub Total

RCC-,10 (2017-18)

Opcrring []alancc

Add. lntercst

Add: Llark Chargcs

Less. l)rcr'roLrs Ycar lnterest Prolision Reversed

I cs: llclrrrrJ Jrrrirrg tlre reur

Sub Total

5 88,979.9,59

36,_l t2.087

50,000

_543,1_s5.527

15,714.132

50,000

625,312,016 588,979,959

625,342,046 588,979,959

629.76'.7.774 580.773,1 l9
73.071,25_5 48.9.1.1,6-s5

50,000 50,000
'702,889,029 629,767,774

702,889,029 629,767,'.77,1

6133.347,513

79,288,05i

50,000

630, r u8"3 87

53,109,126

50,000

762,685,566 683,347,513

762,685,566 693,347,513

29
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Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chartered Accountants

RCC-{l (20t8-19)
Opening lJalancc

r\dd. lntei cst

Add. Pror rsion For Interest

r\dd: Banli Charges

Less: I)rer ious Ycar lnterest Provision Reversed

Lcss. ItclirrrJ tltrrirtg tltc rerr
Sub l'otal

'Iotal

17.00 Head 0lllce Current Account

619.2s0.217

7u.u t2.65 I

626..109,5 80

52.790.667

50,000

758,112,898 679,250,241

758,112,898 679,250,247

3,329,509,883 3,0

Pa rtic u la rs
Amount in Taka

June 30. 2025 Junc J0, 2024

Opening llalance

Add. Recerved During the Year

Less: Rclirnd During the Year

18.00 Provision

Total

3.516.471.263 3,163.404.519

840"671,963 s69.613"121

4,387,149,226 ,1,033,0.17,6,10

662.517,821 186.570.377

3,724,631,400 3,546,477,263

Particulars
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

I'rovrsion lbr Ar-rdit lces

Provrsion made against cost audit tce

l)rovision For t:]S1'l marking lte
Provision madc lbr'furnoler Tax
I 9l 0.1 Othcr li.rpcnse

l9l0.l Sal;rn

Provision for Doubtl'ul Debls:
h.tsurance llairn l{ccolcrable
Loati lo Croricrs

,\dvancc to Suppliers (N.,l,tS Flvsons [rlectric L-o.)

Total

89,700

225,000

t,176,819

4"020,9,t2

I 0.i55,52 I

3, l 79,6i3

,17.798

8 10.53.1

1.014

89"700

I 50,000

502.6 I 3

I,93 I ,432
22"t79.802

41 '.798

tt 10.-r34

7 .014
19,913.022 25,71B,953

30
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21.00 Sale of Other

Sugtrr Cane Trausli'r''l'o N"lill

Seeds

Total

22.00 Miscellane0us Income

A. Mills:
5llo0 ltteorre I rorl Ilu,"e Rerrt

52200 (;\) l)okan Ghar licnt

,i1.100 Ilagassc Salcs

517(.)() Presnrud Slles

ill00 DllIlL Uank

52100 (B)Can1c.'n Renr

-il9L)l) Mislintous lncon e

Sub'lotal
B. l:arm:
Land Lease

Crne hauling inconrc liorn l'SN'1

I)oucl [-casc

Othel crop sale

\,lislinioLrs incorne

Sub'[otal
'l'otal (.{+B)

23.00 and w

A. Nlills:
Sclling and I)istribrrtion
Acccluuts

Adrrinistration
Sub Total

ll. I"nrm:
Salarv ancl \\'a-res

Sub Total
Total(A+B)

56.191.4'7 4

8,880.075

28.39 1.369

I I.285.026
65,37I,549 39,676,394

8ri6.978

112.976

+30.1 t0

812.175

161,379

3 3.74-t

795.69 I

3,566,351 8,008,662

51.9i4.210

71.690

50.167,241

167 910 I . 190 0()0

55,173,810 51,657,241
58,740,163

65 5.ii2tt
45 5..1-ttt

23 5.995

25 1.130

I I 1.950

28,U00

6.266.51 I

2.232.684

I 7.350.086

36.721.5,1tt

2.3 86.3 0-l

16.-140.326

35.23U. t 7i
56,304,318 54,064,805

r 9.690.887

lg,6g0,gg7
19.728.r r0

1 9,728,1 1 0

Amount in Tk

Particulars July 01, 2023

to
June 30, 2024

July 01, 2024

June 30, 2025

to

Particulars

Amount in Tk
July 01,2024

to
June 30, 2025

I I Juty ol,2o23

I I ;,,. rtl. zoza

Amount in Tk

Particulars July 01,2024
to

June 30,2025

July 01,2023
to

June 30, 2024

33

75,995,205 73,792,915

59,665,902



25.00

24.00 Overtime

A. NIills:
Accounls

Selling ancl DistriirLrtion
Administration

B. Farm:
Oyertirrc

and Maintenance

A. N,tilts:

Accor.lnts

Administlation
Sclling and Distlibution

l]. Farm:
llepair and N4aintcnance

26.00 Insurance

A. Nlills:
A dn'rinistration

Sub 'I'otal

li. liarm:
Ittsurattcr'

Sub Total

Sub Total
Total(A+B)

Sub Total

Sub Total
Total (A+B)

Sub Total
Total (A+B)

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chortered Accountonts

1 9.768 9.73 5

9.011

| "132,72+831 87{)

851,647 1,151,473

3 86.032 203. I 82

386,032 203,r 82

1,237,679 1,354,655

225.995
,l I "000

t.925
65.865

266,99s 67,790

898.73 0 958,199

898,730 9s8,469
1,165,726 1,026,259

3.886.573 3.816,607

3,886,573 3,836,607

J,886,573 3,836,607

;

Particulars

Amount in Tk
,,'r1:2024 ll
June 30, 2025 I I

July 01,2023
to

June 30,2024

Amount in Tk

Particulars

ll
July 01, 2023

to
June 30,2024

July 01,2024
to

June 30, 2025

Particulars

Amount in Tk
July 01,2024

to
June 30, 2025

July 01,2023
to

June 30.2024

34
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27.00

A. Nlills:
Adrrinislration

Sub Total
B. Farm:
["arms Depreciation

Sub Total
Total (A+B)

28.00 lnterest on Loan

On Cash Crcdit [)haka
On Agricultule tlash Credit
On [).E.C. l-oan

On SIVI ancl ltlrS
Flcad Ofllce lntcrcst on Loan(llO CC)

lntcrcst on loan rllcccivcd ltom Govt. 100 Corcr)
II)A Credit

[]ank Interest l)cbitcd to Vlill
Sub Total

[,ess:

Interest Realization ll'orn Cane Grou'crs l0ouir

Itttcrcst ir.litt:t 1,.. tcrcrsittr l|t\ i()u\ \cur'

Bank Intcrcst Rtalization liorn std & iIO olllcc
Sub'l'otal

T'otal

29.00 Other Administration Overhe:rd

A. NIills:
Welfare l:xpcnscs
'l'raining Expenscs

I']rinting and Stat ionclv
I{cnL. I{ate anci I arcs
'l'ravclling and ( onr el,aucc

I)ostage and l'clegram
L)itcftainment

[]ank Chirrge

[,egal Iixpenses

Subscliplion & I)onalion

,,\dvcrtisenrcnt &. I']ubl ic i11,

N'lisc. lrrpenscs

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chortered Accountants

r,656,668 1.556.000

1,656,669 l,556,ooo

5.9'16.730 6.661.327

5,976,730 6,664,327

7,633,397 9,220,327

300.950.3 54

5,885,0.15

:19.993.321

235,355. I 60

5.885.045

)r. 719 qiq

14.402.499

356,828,723 282,372,663

8.808.803

4.9,17.015

5.8 1.+.502

2.826,016

13,755,848 8,640,518

343,072,975 273,732,145

93.8 l 3

t99.Jt7
637.571

1.074.1 I8

598.3 5 8

147.739
,15 1.009

373.251

404.947

15,000

676.32{)

55"i63

52.[t l5
I 47.66 l

,119"269

999.023
,+87.167

I 10.632

6-l r .086

282.005
.105.564

20.000

-149.656

63.3 59

4,738,237

Amount in Tk

Particulars July 01, 2024 | |

run" st8. zozs I I

July 01, 2023

to
June 30, 2024

Particulars

Amount in Tk
July 01,2024

to
June 30. 2025 l July 01, 2023

to
June 30.2024

Particulars

Amount in Tk
July 01,2024

to
June 30, 2025

July 01, 2023

to
June 30" 2024

Sub Total l5

Amember al

ETE



aIt
*tr<R

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co-
Chortered Accountants

l]. Farm:
Other Administration Overhead :
.I'A/DA

Rcnl ancl Tares & I'l'
N4isc. Expcnscs

Printing and Stationerl'
Entcrttrinrrcnt

Sub Total
Total (A+B)

30.00 Cost of Cane and Other Incidental Cost

Cost o1'sugar cane

Fccding I)onga
'l'ransport llooling Inccntivc
I-oading/LJnloading I ixp

Sure cash charge

Otl-rcrs

Total

31.00 Other Production N{aterials

Cost ol Lime

Cost of Sulphar
Clost ol other Chcrrieals

Cosl ol Packing N,lare rials

Total

32.00 and

Cane Procurcrlent
'l lansportl Vcchiclc:
(lrushing and Vlechanical N4aintcnancc

Steam (ieneration

Sugar ['r'oceccir-r-u C'iremicals

Pot'er Generation

Fllcctrical Nlaintcnancc

Clir.'il N,laintcnancc
(ianc [)cveloirrnent

16.1. 193

9,758,3 08

2"119

2.t78
20.474

162.80:l

6, I 55,580

3 6.,15 1

16.-t0l

9,947,872

34

6,374,470
-)

14,705,087 10,512,707

583. r 32.69 r

4.857,9.16

r,540,270

8.545,63 8

1.980.184

407.59 1.526

3, j,ltl.636

1.06 1.2,12

5.822. I l 6

1.126.594

600,057,029 4 15

3.203.1 l l

2.391.01 I

t. I 06,765

4.3 28.3 65

2.532.22i

2.851.111

909.5 l 8

2.947.101)

I 1,032,253 9,243,619

13.113.176

3 7.3 78.343

6.1.339.791

9.036.615

30.392.8,17

6.155.029

I 3.899.522

4.9"70.023

8'7.725.95()

19. I "16.28e

3 t.tt87.986

60.041.773

10.Lt03.00,:)

25.190.5 l6
5 767 9tt

I 3,007.602

5.025.195

lt r.2+5..106

267,211,306 251,616,009

Amount in Tk

Particulars lJuly 01,2024
to

June 30.2025

July 0I, 2023

to
June 30. 2024

Particulars

Amount in Tk
July 01,2024

to
June 30. 2025 l July 01, 2023

to
June 30.2024

Amount in Tk

Particulars July 01,2024
to

June 30, 2025

July 01, 2023

to
June 30, 2024

Total

36

Amember ol



Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chartered Accountants

33.00 Overtime

Clane l'roculenrertt
-f 

ransport,l Vechic les

Cnrshing aucl N4echanicltl Mai rrtenance

Stcanr (lcneralion

Sugal l)roccccing anrl Chcnrical Control

Pou,er Cenclatiort

Electrical N,laintenancc

Civil Nlaintcntrnce
Cane Dele Ioptnct-tt

Total

34.00 and Nlaintenance

Oane I)r'qculcnrent
'l-ranspoltr Vcchiclcs

Crushi ng Mcchanical I\'laintellilltcc

Slcam Gcncralion

Sr-rgal I)r'occccing un(l N4ailitcnance

[-. icctrical Nlai utenancc

Civil N4aintenance

Caue [)evcloprncnt
Total

35.00 Power and Fuel

.l'rauspoltr 
Vcchiclcs

Crushing ancl N4acharLical Mainlenancc

Stcam (ienelatiorr

Sugar l'roceccing anri Chcmical Control

Stcam Gcnclation

['ouer Gcneration

[] lectrical l\1ai nLcnanee'

Sub Total
Less: Adrninistratire l;rpenses (lllec.)

'l'otal

i 5.312

r.839" I 34

i.3 97. ti98

I7,1.009

2.619.521

245.086

556.ti19

30.()2,2

505.9i 0

9,60{,664 ll.J27,lJll2

.rJ. /-r /

2.791.i.l r

3.9 t 1.i97

5,13. l0l
r.919.071

187.i12

512.3 62

19.21t)
l.l_59.s5 I

7lt3.[J96

7.29It.1192

r8.832.ri72

1.03 0.066

686" 88 rJ

3.3 5 i.103
r. I 8ti.0E7

2-5(r.13 I
6.7r)2. I 3l

l.l.l.ri.-l l-l

1.681.9-t6
.1.u9 i.l.i I

1.678. t9 i

rJ2 i. iE I

89().67(l

36,174,103

20".137.0 1,1

6.203.062

17.u9 I

5 1.147

ti9.99,t

I 4.853, I 49

4,284."724

26,03 5

86.2(r9

32.927

26,798,60tt

26,798,608 I9,2ill,l0J

i. aLtut

Particu lars

Amount in T'k

July 01,2024 .lu11 0l,2{123
1o

Juno J0, l()l.l
to

June 30, 2025

Amount in Tk

I I Juh {r1,2(}lJ

I I r,"* ili, z,rzr

July 0l,202-l
to

.lune 30.2025

Particulars

Particulars

Amount in Tk
,lu11 0l,2024

to

June 30,2025

I | .tulr u t, 2(r2J

llru
I I .lunc.lU,2ll2-l

3l

a
It

Z-KR

1 9,28J, I 0l 
.
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Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chartered Accountants

36.00 [nsurance

'l'ransport/ Vcch iclcs

Steam (icncrirtion

37.00

Cane l)rocurcrrcnt
'f ransporlr' Vechic lcs

Crushin-e ancl N4ai r r tcnancc

Electrical N4aintcnrrncc
-[otal

38.00 Manufacturi 0verhead

\\iellirre IJxpcnses
'l.raining F)xpcnscs

Printing and Stationery'

Rcnt. Rate and l'ares
'l'ravclling iind Convc) ancc

[]ntertainrne nl

Misc. Expenscs

39.00 Farm Direct

Total

Total

3 19.80t)

8.917.151

1.1-11.950

2.1 87. 1 i0
1.265.700

201.900

6.329.291

870.600

r.9r7.i38
3.05 5.200

6.53 6"83 3

3.3 +5.600

5.570.692

I 30.800

1.605. 195

955.677

7. I 50.83 8

1.050.000

83 5.9.12

l.ll0().0()0

7. r 50.83 8

1.050.000

10,761,710 10,836,780

1.285.1i2

231.185

783.608

1. I 66.46 I

566.9'79

58.297

I 9.856

1.22-6.911

-17.085

60-1.3 (r7

5 1.1.297

578.3 5 7

.17.05 I

I 6.168

4,ll5,ll7 3,033,501

Ltrnd Preparing I:xpenses

Seed [)ricc

Seerl Processing lrrp
Llanc I)lantition Ir;r
F'erlilizcr r\ppl icali,rn l-abour Bill
Plcssrrud Iirpence:
Fcrtilizer I'rice
Biocidcs Applicntion l,abour Bill
Biocides [ixperrscs

\\'idingi N4 u lch ing

Irregation Labour'

0tltc'r I nterculture I rxpcnscs
(-til & Lrrhriclri)tj r)t l'lilntutir)lr
S fl) lxpencc

I 02.800

4,70 1.399

l. l6-t.6(x)

1.r35.600

1.057.250

1 83.500

i.i20.4.17
1.653.7,12

6l 9.85r)

2. 1 43.900

9 l +.750

2"3 31.60n

2.870.191

22,222,828

Amount in Tk
July 01, 2024

to
June 30. 2025

July 01, 2023

to
June 30" 2024

Particulars

Amount in Tk

Particulars July 01.2024 | I ;uty 01,2023
to ll to

June 30.2025 I I June J0.2024

Particulars

Amount in Tk
July 01,2024

to
June 30, 2025

July 01, 2023

to
June 30, 2024

Amount in Tk

Particulars July 01,2024
to

June 30,2025

July 01, 2023

to
June30,2024

Total

38

42,093,008

Amemfur ol



Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chartered Accountants

aIt
zE}6,a

Particulars Amount

Quantitv I I Taka
(A) Stock ol-l-'inishcd (irrods. (Sugar'): M. fon

Opening stock as on 01.07.202.1

Add: I']roduction clur ing thc rcar
Adcl:

'l'otal Stock

Less: Sold out cluring the l,car
Closing stock as on 30.06.2025

Valuation
!) Govt. Rate tk. l:5.000.00 pcr i\I. Ton

Quanrirr' 5.(r27.ltl lVl. Ton Value of Sugar 703,476,250

40.00

(B) Stock o1'F-inishcd (ioocls. (Nlolasscs): M. Tor.r

Opening stock as ou 30.0(r.2024

Add: Produclion dulins the vear

2.321

5,932

8,253

2.626

5.628

Adri: Invcntolv l-lxccss Ilelirrc l)roduction M. l'on

Add: ln{cntory l\cr'ss r\ficl l)rocluction (202.1-2025) N4. 
-lon

Add: lnvcntorl, I}cr'ss 30.06.25

[,e ss: Sold out durin.g thc 1'car
Closing stock as on J0.06.2025

Valuation

!) Averagc Sclling Pricc [)er M. Ton 22'188

Quar.rrirr, .1.786. l9(r N,l. Ton

(c) vr\t.LiATtoN ol, \\'oR.K-tN-p[{oct-tss 30.06.2025

Work-in-Process:

Process ol Sugar 5.22 M.T 6.109/o

31.8'12

2,071

3.647

5,7 17

179

5.896

702

282

6.880

2.094

4,7ti6

Value of Molasses

Total (A+B)
107,631,976

8l 108,226

S.N Particulars M.T Rate Per M.T Amount (Tk.)
Cost ol Sugarcanc n 5.5 70 x 6,000 5 r3.420

Inc iclcntal 0 X 160

l- i ntc 0.128 x 23.950 3.066
Sr.rlplrcr 0.12 x 19.450 20,7 69
Olhcr Chcrrical 0 x 12

I

2

I
5

6 Others 0 X 40

Total = 537,255

Chartaed

*

39
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